

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 18-0297 **Version**: 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 2/14/2018 In control: Board of Supervisors

On agenda: 4/24/2018 Final action: 4/24/2018

Title: Sheriff's Office recommending the Board authorize the continuation of perpetual Agreement 875-

S0911 (#1026) with Keefe Commissary Network, LLC, an affiliate of The Keefe Group, for the term April 30, 2018 through April 29, 2019 to provide commissary services to the inmates housed in the

Placerville and South Lake Tahoe Jails.

FUNDING: Inmate Welfare Trust Account - No County Funds.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. A - Keefe Contract 875-S0911 (#1026) 04-24-18, 2. B - Keefe Amendment I 875-S0911 (#1026) 04-

24-18

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
4/24/2018	1	Board of Supervisors	Approved	Pass

Sheriff's Office recommending the Board authorize the continuation of perpetual Agreement 875-S0911 (#1026) with Keefe Commissary Network, LLC, an affiliate of The Keefe Group, for the term April 30, 2018 through April 29, 2019 to provide commissary services to the inmates housed in the Placerville and South Lake Tahoe Jails.

FUNDING: Inmate Welfare Trust Account - No County Funds.

DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDATION

Approve continued use of the current contract for inmate commissary services.

DISCUSSION / BACKGROUND

In September 2009, the Board approved Agreement # 875-S0911 to obtain commissary services from Keefe. Keefe provides commissary services to both jails in the County, allowing inmates to purchase sundries and food items using their own funds which are held in the Inmate Welfare Trust Account.

The term of the agreement, as originally approved was from April 30, 2009 to April 29, 2014 with automatic renewals for successive one-year terms thereafter. Either party has the right to terminate the agreement by giving notice in writing to the other party 30 days prior to the expiration of any renewal term.

At this time, both parties want to continue this agreement for an additional one-year term. Estimated costs for the period are \$300,000.

Per BOS Policy C-17, the Board is being requested to approve this action since it is considered to be a perpetual contract.

File #: 18-0297, Version: 1

ALTERNATIVES

N/A

OTHER DEPARTMENT / AGENCY INVOLVEMENT

N/A

CAO RECOMMENDATION

Approve as recommended.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

No Change to Net County Cost. No County funds are used to pay for these services. Jail inmates pay for the full cost of commissary services, including the management services provided by Keefe, who collects a service fee of 25% of the adjusted gross sales.

CLERK OF THE BOARD FOLLOW UP ACTIONS

N/A

STRATEGIC PLAN COMPONENT

N/A

CONTACT

Undersheriff Randy Peshon